



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TR.P.(C.) 187/2023 & CM APPL. 61639/2023**

ANKIT PURI & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Petitioner no. 1 in person through vc.

versus

NIMIT JAIN

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition under Section 24 read with Section 151 of the CPC read with Article 227 of the Constitution of India seeks the following prayers:

“a) Issue an Order directing the transfer of Civil Suit No. 272/2019 from the District Court, East, Karkardooma to the District Court, North West, Rohini where Civil Suit (Comm.) No. 91/2018 is pending adjudication; and
b) Grant the litigation costs in favour of the Petitioners; and/or And for this act of kindness, the Petitioners, as in duty bound, shall ever pray.”

3. Petitioner no. 1 appears in-person through video conferencing and seeks leave to withdraw the present petition.
4. Leave granted.
5. The present petition is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of accordingly.
6. Pending application(s), if any, also stands disposed of.



7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court, *forthwith*.

APRIL 27, 2026/bsr/sg

AMIT SHARMA, J